PROJ ECT DIRECTORY SCOPE OF WORK GVIDENTIFICATIONSTAMP\

. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

PLOT DATE:

I.  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2,000 SQ. FT. ASPHALT APRON USED FOR APP:02-118435 INC:
EQUIPMENT STORAGE OUTSIDE EXISTING AG SHOP + MUSIC BUILDING REVIEWED FOR
OWNER (ORIGINAL DSA PROJECT NO. O2-101571) B ss@m FfsO Acs O
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION DATE: 10/06/2020
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 2. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW STEEL CANOPY OVER STORAGE AREA m \ ' Z
1900 18th AVENUE 3. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CONCRETE APRON, SLOPED WALKWAY AND
KINGSBURG, CA 93631 STAIRS AT AREA OF DEMOLISHED ASPHALT APRON g
(559) 897-7721 S
4., BARRIER REMOVAL AND CORRECTION OF NON-COMPLIANT FEATURES 8
CONTACT: DON SHOEMAKER, SUPT. AT EXISTING STAFF AND STUDENT RESTROOMS (ORIGINAL DSA o
EMAIL: dshoemaker@kingsburghigh.com PROJECT NO. 02-l01571) ;.‘_’.
[ ]
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE 2
PROJECT ARCHITECT S G O SS O S O S S
TAYLOR GROUP ARCHITECTS o))
CHARGE STATEMENT 5
410 PARK CREEK DRIVE o
CLOVIS, CA 93611 - Y 0. z
(559) 708-4046 THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE o = u
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY | o
CONTACT: PHIL METTLER PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND L o .
AL ol m@taerchioc STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED >- ©
"MAIL: phil m@ttgarchitects.com AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE = <L (2 4 &
NONCOMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY [ (D L
TO BRING THEM IN TO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S 5
CIVIL ENGINEER WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE , ]
GATEWAY ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE e
P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD <
405 PARK CREEK DR. LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE w
CLOVIS, CA 93611 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT®S. <
(559) 320-0344 == 5
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS - X
CONTACT: JOEY DAGGETT CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION <
TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS PART OF THIS e
E-MAIL: joey@gatewayeng.com PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT. w
x
o
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
WOOD ARCHITECTURE, LLP
X v
13 ouneR . PROJECT LOCATION, SITE PLAN, CODE ANALYSIS & ACCESSIBLE PATH-OF-TRAVEL = | PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET INDEX (15 TOTAL) D
(559) 786-9600 55 \i —
PROJECT DATA COVER (1 SHEET) / _ (;,5 ™
o | (@)
CONTACT: TYSON CARROLL S g
E-MAIL: tyson@iwoodarchitecture.com SITE ADDRESS: 1900 1&6TH ST. C COVER SHEET O;Sby ,@1\%
KINGSBURG, CA 4363 7 ¥ S
INDICATES PROPERTY LINE, TYP.
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER APN: 355-041-1& CIVIL (1 SHEET)
DPG ENGINEERING
SITE AREA: 3.05 ACRES cloo GRADING LAYOUT PLAN
g;oEzsu-OCECaA;’;\{g- SEE DETAIL 12/A40l FOR EXTENT OF WORK AT 2
(559) 276.5144 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STAFF RESTROOMS AREA OF EXISTING BLDG.: q4850 5Q. FT. E
(ORIGINAL DSA PROECT NO. 02-10I5T) ARCHITECTURAL (3 SHEETS) =
CONTACT: DAVOR GOLIK AREA OF PROPOSED ADDITION: 150 SQ. FT. E 8
(7]
E-MAIL: davor@dpgengineering.com SEE DETAIL 16/A40l FOR EXTENT OF WORK AT FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO izoo: le:ER'A:: NOTES ; pSA &'\O/ : OIR: oS
EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STUDENT RESTROOMS © LANS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS e e
AL
OCCUPANCY: E Blo|ad
STRUCTURAL (7 SHEETS) <
SINGLE STORY JUSTIFICATION (S|NG|_E OCC ) 506.2 NOTE: NO ADDITIONAL OCCUPANT LOAD |S PROPOSED; ALL OCCUPANTS 8|S
. OF ADDITION WILL BE STUDENTS/OCCUPANTS OF ADJACENT LAB AND d | S
CLASSROOM SPACE IN EXISTING BUILDING 5000 SHEET SPECIFICATIONS TH I
OCCUPANCY | CODE REF. | MAX. ALLOWABLE AREA (EQUATION 5-1): Aa = Ay + (NS X ) S00| TYPICAL DETAIL =182
5100 FOUNDATION PLAN PR
E TABLE 506.2 | 4500 + (A500 x 0.48) = 14060 SQ. FT. S300  ROOF FRAMING PLAN °|°
PER CBC 506.3 - FRONTAGE INCREASE: 5400 SECTION
EAST PARKING LOT: 500 FOUNDATION DETAILS 2
W= (0 XwW+LloXWa.)/F (EQUATION 5-4): (522' X 30') / 522' = 30" (DsA PROJECT NO. 02-118380) 5600 FRAMING DETAILS =
vy VICINITY MAP NTS.
lp = [F /P - 0.25] W/ 30 (EQUATION 5-5): [522' / 1I5' - 0.25] 30' / 30' = 0.4& . ;:4 mciEAsgché_gs IsgLAé_lé?AL:_ ;/Aél;lf G?DS)TD.
OPEN SPACE, TYP. : ‘ ELECTRICAL (3 SHEETYS)
GROSS BUILDING AREA: 4850 SQ FT. (EXIST.) + 1,150 SQ. FT. (PROPOSED) =
1600 SQ. FT. - OK INDICATES LENGTH OF
OPEN SPACE N\ E. STROUD AVE. EIOO  LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN & VOLTAGE DROP
FRONTAGE, TYP. INDICATES (E) ACCESSIBLE E200 TITLE 24
PATH-OF-TRAVEL FROM ACCESSIBLE PROJECT E300 NRCC
PARKING STALLS TO AREA OF WORK, (E) LOCATION
PATH-OF-TRAVEL NOTES ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS AND PUBLIC 1
RIGHT-OF-WAY - O
PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) AS INDICATED 15 A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS WITHOUT AREA OF WORK % @)
ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, 1900 186TH AVE. L T
EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED /4" VERTICAL (IIB-303 ¢ KINGSBURGS, CA 4363
IIB-403.4). PO.T. 1S A MIN. OF 48" WIDE (IIB-4035.l, EX. 3), BARRIER-FREE E SIERRA AVE. E O
ROUTE WITH SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE. THE RUNNING SLOPE SHALL BE 5% MAX. - ®) 7))
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW AND THE CROSS-SLOPE SHALL NOT BE VA > LL]
STEEPER THAN 1:48 (IIB-403.3). PASSING SPACES (IIB-4035.3) OF 60" X 60" Q = I
MIN. ARE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 200" APART. WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS Z STATEMENT OF GENERAL o O -
GRADIENTS HAVE 60" IN LENGTH OF LEVEL AREAS (1IB-403.7) NOT MORE THAN § CONEORMANCE o f Z -
400" APART. P.O.T. SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING £ TR
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MIN. (IIB-307.4) AND FREE OF PROTRUDING OBIECTS S i i i = 3
© FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, =
(IB-307) GREATER THAN 4* PROTECTION FROM WALL ABOVE 21" AND LESS N < g g 2 T e S O o DS a O <>E | 5
THAN 80". OBJECTS PROTRUDING INTO THE P.O.T. SHALL NOT REDUCE THE i < T T Q PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN . Y < i
CLEAR WIDTH OR MANEUVERING SPACE REQUIRED FOR THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTES T = = o = c ©
! 3 = 5 5| kern o7 9 PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS N | T
(IIB-301.5). THERE 1S5 NO DROP-OFF OVER 4" AT THE EDGE OF WALK OR INDICATES (E) 9 O N . m m o-—o- Il o
LANDING UNLESS IDENTIFIED BY A GUARD, A HANDRAIL, OR A WARNING CURB SITE OR APPLICATION NO.: 02-118435 Y
AT LEAST 6" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK (IIB-3035). EXTERIOR FILE NO.: 10-H10 S<9 8 =
BUILDING o
LIGHTING [0 The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index ; Z O 8 l;'
ui ILLUMINATING sheet w =0 2|0
< EGRESS PATH OF NORTH _ _ o . Z -S| O
EXISTI NG GATE NOTES T ;URQCI/ELN% [J This drawing, page of specifications/calculations
© s . .
TYP.; SEE MEANS G OVE RN I N G CO D ES have been prepared by other design professionals or . .
ALL EXISTING GATES IN INDICATED PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) MUST COMPLY WITH OF EGRESS consultants who are licensed and/or authorized to prepare >2 g2 5TFEZS
CBC 1IB-404 REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE A 24" MIN. STRIKE-SIDE CLEARANCE ON ILLUMINATION such drawings in this state. It has been examined by me for: 58 = = . 8 P z *g
THE PULL-SIDE OF THE GATE AND A SMOOTH SURFACE AT THE BOTTOM 10" OF NOTES, THIS 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE o _ SEfcEos5o8yg
;iguwiHé?%EA?EFsng UﬁST% ?ongfclb%ﬁﬁq%ﬁ% ﬁgécggpumrfmm SHEET 2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC) - PART | OF TITLE 24, CCR rlé glifégrgelgttggtff_irf:tclieazpfeg;s“ftgrmsfg 522 iggggﬂlztﬂeons n g - ;_, g3 s ot < § ;
COMPUANC/E AS PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) - PART 2 OF TITLE 24, CCR the project specification’s prepared by me, and > o ; 2 2 é g p 5 %
CHANGE DOCUMENT 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STDS. CODE - PART |12 OF TITLE 24, CCR Se22,08588% "
Y ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (2010 ADAS) 2. coordination with my plans and specifications and is 2o85822Bfcbs
- acceptable for incorporation into the construction of this
3 NOTE: PROVIDE TEMPORARY FIRE PROTECTION DURING DEMOLITION AND project. £
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 CFC CHAPTER 33 9
MEANS OF EG RESS ILLUM I NATION NOTES The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be ;
] . = construed as relieving me of my rights, duties, and IT-029.02 =
R " responsibilities under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the o
EXISTING SITE LIGHTING AND EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTING HAS BEEN Education Code and Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344" of Title =
OBSERVED TO PROVIDE A MIN. OF | FOOTCANDLE (Il LUX) OF ILLUMINATION AT o ATH'}‘C';J?T’;;F\?ET:‘C%E?D%S_LIE E SIERRA AVE. DoA P;oR;gr o Lz_umo) 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 [b]) o
THE WALKING SURFACE FROM THE EXITS AT THE AREA OF WORK TO PUBLIC I GHT_OF AT 61 61D, STALLS ; Sianed: >
WAY IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 1008.2.3; SEE SITE PLAN, THIS SHEET 6 ACCESSIBLE STALLS - 2 VAN, 4 5TD R'gsnsee”- F. Taylor ( : =
! . . ;
(MIN. 3 ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQD.) NORTH 10/6/2020 :

DSA PROJECT NO 02-118435



PLOT DATE:

v

Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

E. MOUNTAIN VIEW AVENUE

KINGSBURG

S. BETHAL AVENUE

STROUD AVE

S. MADSEN AVENUE

18TH STREET

SITE
LOCATION

BETHEL AVE

W. KERN STREET

MEHLERT

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

GRADING NOTES

1. NO GRADING SHALL BE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

2. PROVIDE COMPACTION REPORTS PREPARED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.

3.  UPON COMPLETION OF PAVING, PROVIDE AN “AS—GRADED” TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

4. THE OVERALL BUILDING SITE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 0.5% IN ALL AREAS, TO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE FACILITY
OR A PUBLIC STREET.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A GRADING PERMIT AND ABIDE BY ALL CONDITIONS THEREOF AND PAY PERMIT FEES.

6. THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ORGANIC MATTER, DEBRIS, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL FROM THE
SITE.

7. FINISH GRADE SHALL BE 8 INCHES BELOW BUILDING FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION WITH A MINIMUM OF 5% SLOPE AWAY FROM
THE BUILDING FOR AT LEAST 10 FEET OR AS LIMITED BY PROPERTY LINES.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADEQUATE PROVISION FOR DUST CONTROL FOR THE WORK. DUST CONTROL MEASURES
SHALL BE FULLY AND ADEQUATELY CARRIED OUT ON WEEKDAYS, WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS, AND WHEN NECESSARY,
BEFORE OR AFTER NORMAL WORKING HOURS. A DUST CONTROL PLAN APPROVED BY SJVAPCD MAY BE REQUIRED AND IS
THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY.

9. ANY VERTICAL CUT OR FILL DIFFERENTIAL EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN TWELVE (12) INCHES BETWEEN ADJACENT
PROPERTIES SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY AND APPROVED RETAINING WALL. DIFFERENTIALS LESS THAN 12 INCHES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

10. ALL FILLS USED TO SUPPORT THE FOUNDATIONS OF ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, AND THE PLACEMENT OF THE FILL SHALL BE OBSERVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER OR HIS QUALIFIED REPRESENTATIVE. A SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT OF SATISFACTORY PLACEMENT OF FILL,
BOTH ACCEPTABLE TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, SHALL BE SUBMITTED.

11.  ALL RETAINING WALLS REQUIRE SEPARATE BUILDING PERMITS IN ADDITION TO THE GRADING PERMIT.

12. NO PERMANENT ON-SITE WATER RETENTION IS ALLOWED.

13. MAINTAIN MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN FOR EACH BUILDING. PAD ELEVATIONS ARE DEPENDENT UPON
THICKNESS OF FLOOR SYSTEMS SPECIFIED BY BUILDING ARCHITECT(S). MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM
PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET.

14. ALL GRADING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 3300 OF THE 2016 CBC.

15. ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE PRESERVED OR RESET BY A REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER
OR LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

16. MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF ALL LANDINGS, RAMPS, WALKS & AT HC PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 1/4—INCH PER FOOT
MAXIMUM.

17. PROTECT ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO REMAIN.

18. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF KINGSBURG IMPROVEMENT STANDARD DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

19. ALL PROPOSED AND EXISTING VALVES (CAP AND LID), MANHOLES, AND CLEANOUTS AFFECTED BY THIS WORK SHALL BE
ADJUSTED TO GRADE AS NECESSARY AND INCLUDED IN THIS WORK,

20. ANY DIRT TRACKED ONTO ANY CITY STREET FROM THIS PROJECT SHALL BE SWEPT UP AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER

21. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITY AUTHORITIES OR UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING
POSSIBLE INTEREST IN THE WORK OF THE CONTRACTOR’S INTENTION TO EXCAVATE PROXIMATE TO EXISTING FACILITIES AND
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ANY UTILITIES IN THE WORK AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
U.S.A. TWO (2) DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION.

22. THE COSTS OF ALL REPEAT TESTING REQUIRED FOR ACCEPTANCE OF WORK SHALL BE FULLY BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

23. NO WATER MAIN VALVES SHALL BE CLOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF A BROKEN MAIN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY IMMEDIATELY AFTER A LINE IS BROKEN.

24. AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE CLASS I, %” MAX., PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 26.

25. COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE WITHIN TWO PERCENTAGE POINTS OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE TO BE CONSIDERED AS PASSING.

NOTES

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES,
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

WHERE UNDERGROUND OR SURFACE STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE LOCATIONS, DEPTH AND DIMENSIONS
OF STRUCTURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE REASONABLY CORRECT, BUT ARE NOT GUARANTEED. SUCH STRUCTURES ARE
SHOWN FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUT INFORMATION SO GIVEN IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS A
REPRESENTATION THAT SUCH STRUCTURES WILL, IN ALL CASES, BE FOUND WHERE SHOWN OR THAT THEY REPRESENT
ALL THE STRUCTURES THAT MAY BE ENCOUNTERED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "USA” (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT) AT 811, TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING
EXCAVATION AND ALL UTILITY AUTHORITIES OR UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING POSSIBLE INTEREST IN THE WORK, OF
CONTRACTOR’S INTENTION TO EXCAVATE PROXIMATE TO EXISTING FACILITIES, AND CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
LOCATION OF ANY UTILITIES WITHIN THE WORK AREA.

WHEN THE CONSTRUCTION INVOLVES RECONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION, REVISION OF EXTENSION OF EXISTING SURFACE OR
SUBSURFACE STRUCTURES, PIPES, OR APPURTENANCE, THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY EXISTING LOCATION AND
ELEVATIONS OF ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY
THE DESIGN ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR FIELD CONDITIONS THAT DIFFER IN ANY WAY OR ANY RESPECT
FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, IN WRITING, BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY QUESTIONS THAT MAY RISE CONCERNING THE INTENT, PLACEMENT, OR
LIMITS OF DIMENSIONS OR GRADES NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.
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CONSTRUCT VARIABLE HEIGHT CURB PER DETAIL

CONSTRUCT VARIABLE HEIGHT CURB PER DETAIL

S

PLACE MIN. 6” THICK CONCRETE FLATWORK WITH #5 REBAR @ 12" 0.C., EACH
WAY. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

DRIVE ACCESS RAMP AS SHOWN. CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.3%.
SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT AND PLACE FINISH CONCRETE TO MATCH

REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK GATE. FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 6’ HIGH CHAIN
LINK FENCE. COORDINATE COLOR AND TYPE TO MATCH EXISTING FENCING.

SALVAGE AND REINSTALL GATE AND POSTS. CENTER GATE ON NEW DRIVE
APPROACH. BACKFILL POST HOLES TO 95%.

SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT IN CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS AND SAFELY DISPOSE OF OFFSITE. OVEREXCAVATE AND COMPACT
SUBGRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOILS REPORT AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SAWCUT EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND ENSURE A SMOOTH,
WATERTIGHT TRANSITION FROM PROPOSED TO EXISTING THROUGHOUT.

PROPOSED

- CENTERLINE

EASEMENT

-- PROPERTY LINE

RIGHT-OF-WAY
CHAIN LINK FENCE

| CURB AND GUTTER
EDGE OF PAVEMENT
GRADE BREAK

3 RETAINING WALL

ELECTRIC VAULT
GUARD POST

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
CATCH BASIN

CONTROL POINT

DIRECTION OF FLOW
SPOT ELEVATION

LIMITS OF ASPHALT
CONCRETE PAVING

LIMITS OF CONCRETE
FLATWORK

LINEAR FEET
MANHOLE

ON CENTER
PAVEMENT
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SQUARE FEET
STREET LIGHT
STATION
STANDARD

TOP OF CURB
TOP OF WALL
VALLEY GUTTER

I} S
| N 2z7¢C o 293BCY %
gl N @ —
I EXISTING ELECTRICAL FACILITIES Wl b N N
PROTECT IN PLACE © = o
L. Y > —'\\ m
I Sl —/
I i
I |
%\«%& :
| o /e .
N A" 7 aenz0c
oo || EXISTING BLOCK - '.
z\g& ” > 292.75C &, | 29275C o
o " 292.26C Jo S o :
% ‘&%\ q %09 .o E . Ygop,.@ @ [¥) f\Sg) . Q";{)’
l‘l,\q, . : o —>{C N% v
. - ] YoV -t o apt R
- — . Bby: N\ Ly . L ACT . .
— ; W Sy — - : ! - .\ 293000 YA 4
_== S B K 292.24 C 36% 0 B\293.22TC T 93c0TC — T — g
== T —————}—&Qj MATCH P T, [ 29272C - 59310C_ - 293.08 C 2%, ~ NTeMgzp
44 - || —— === m @/ —— a—— Z BM#—FG(@&
_== - 1 So P2 292.24C \293.20TC 292.68 C oo SN P
_=7 - IR v MATCHP 292.70C - : ‘. o U o
== ¢ I - oo MATCH P R D o
> 0‘5\/44 ~ 1.9, || | x " %%& . S a
W B -
&«‘599“9‘\? = - I 13.2 29.6'
o - Nl s N ! il
- ll |;\C()‘9q,~ \?}‘9‘1, e A
C’C&i/ k Ao “ "[,r 2
_ 20919 1 2z 5 P O] b
-7 ‘ L T > oy e S
2% 292.08 | x oy _ —— == -
c | || = |
___________________—————qp::| ”_ _________________ -
Sl . |
|] || c,q?;»?‘ |
L) ’
Ll :l o q’é’? 'L@ |
< SV So
_______________:“"L‘”Jul______________i‘ﬂ_____X_______X__I____
CONSTRUCTION SYMBOLS
CONSTRUCT HANDRAIL PER
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE @
REQUIREMENTS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
—\ PLANS FOR COLOR REQUIREMENTS.
— 1271 MATCH EXISTING AC PAVING.
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‘ CONCRETE CURB CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
\——/ SCALE NTS

( E ) VARIABLE HEIGHT CURB CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S

WATER

GATEWAY

ENGINEERING, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS
P. 559-320-0344 | F. 559-320-0345 | WWW.GATEWAYENG.COM
405 PARK CREEK DRIVE, CLOVIS, CA 93611-4435

CA 93611 e P:559.708.4046

TAYLOR
GROUP

L
L
=

410 PARK CREEK DRIVE

BACKCHECK SUBMITTAL

DSA REVIEW SET

DATE
06/30,/20
09,/18,/2020

NEW AG BUILDING CANOPY FOR
KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL
1900 18th AVENUE

KINGSBURG, CA 93631
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PLOT DATE:

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS MATERIAL ABBREVIATIONS CODE COMPLIANCE IDENTIFICATION STAMP
o GEN ERAL NOTES GV. OF THE STATE ARCHlTEg
AC. ACOUSTICAL .| .
DESIGNATIONS A AcOTCAL STATEMENT APP: 02-118435 INC:
ADH. A . UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT CONSTRUCTION ON THE PROJECT. REVIEWED FOR
ARCHITECTURAL AFF. T FLOOR ggc\/gglaﬁgCEUﬁlBHRﬁl‘_(L COPES ADOPTED ¢ AMENDED BY THE 12. WHERE NO SPECIFIC STANDARDS ARE APPLIED TO A MATERIAL OR T e gt
ALT. ALTERNATE : : ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 \ : ‘
PLAN/SECTION ALUM. ALUMINUM METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION TO BE USED IN THE WORK, ALL SUCH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING DATE: 10/06/2020
e T 2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATED TO MATERIALS ¢ METHODS ARE TO MAINTAIN STANDARDS OF THE CODE, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA
@ I Il EARTH ARCH, ARCHITECTIURAL) THE FACE OF STUD WALLS. INDUSTRY . ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, AND
e TWEEN TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS L
g/D EEO ARD 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE ¢ FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF W/ 13. MATERIALS, EQUIP., ETC. NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED ALL AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING §
jéOon)OOC)%O POROUS FILL BLDG BUILDING ALL CONDITIONS WHICH MAY HAVE AN EFFECT ON HIS WORK. ANY HEREIN BUT ESSENTIAL TO THE SUCCESSFUL ¢ EFFICIENT COMPLETION AUTHORITIES, UNLESS SUPERCEDED BY OTHER CODE 0
SECTIONS Do BLW. BELOW DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS ¢ THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE FURNISHED ¢ INSTALLED. REQUIREMENTS (DELINEATED BELOW) S
m : Eq. BoTTOM SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ' 3
ANOO ey STRUCTURAL CONCRETE - ARCHITECT. 4. EXAMINE SUBSTRATES ¢ OTHER CONDITIONS UNDER FINISH MATERIALS ‘0
CABT. CABINET FOR COMPLIANCE W/ REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICATION OF FINISH o
BRICK. MASONRY CF CQUBIC FEET 4. DRANWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY REASON. DIMENSIONS MATERIAL. DO NOT BEGIN APPLICATION UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY °
1) oK ae. e ) SHALL GOVERN. CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED. o
\A100) M CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT . 5
FIRE BRICK. COL. COLUMN 5. TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS AS REQUIRED. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN 15. MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION: COMPLY W/ MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN o
~, DETAILS CONC. CONCRETE DRANINGS ¢ FIELD DIMENSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO OWNER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ¢ RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXTENT DRAWING ORGANIZATION S
—— oo A PRIOR TO FABRICATION. THAT THOSE INSTRUCTIONS ¢ RECOMMENDATIONS ARE MORE EXPLICIT e
_/ GRANITE CONST. CONSTRUCTION OR STRINGENT THAN REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN CONTRACT m a zZ
CONT. cONTIMJOU? 0%2 CONTINUE 6. PROVIDE ATTACHMENT & CONNECTION DEVICES & METHOD NECESSARY DOCUMENTS o : @
R CONTR. CONTRACT FOR SECURING WORK. 12
KA
A INTERIOR. ELEVATIONS AXK|  ASPHALTIC CONCRETE ceT CARFEIED) 6. OBTAIN EACH CLASSIFICATION OF WORK FROM A SINGLE SOURCE AS T A T O T R A NS 12 Rt NTENDED O | *
cn CoLD WATER 1. WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOT INDICATED, INSTALL INDIVIDUAL REQUIRED IN SPECIFICATIONS. ! : Ll o .
) COMPONENTS AT STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS RECOGNIZED WITHIN IT SHALL BE THE SGENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY >= @
I | RocK TO DIVIDE THE WORK. T (0 4 S
4 DBL. DOUBLE THE INDUSTRY FOR THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION INDICATED. REFER I7. THESE PLANS & RELATED DOCUMENTS MUST BE AVAILABLE AT THE < $
5T DOOR MARK gETEMO gEEmIEISH/DEMOLITION QUESTIONABLE MOUNTING HEIGHT DECISIONS TO THE OWNER FOR FINAL JOB SITE DURING ANY INSPECTION ACTIVITY. THE INTENT OF THE DRAIWINGS 1S TO COVER ALL WORK AND P P w =
TERRAZZO ’ DECISION. 5
@ D . s, TONTAINDAUGLAS FIR 18. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FROM THE CONDITIONS FOR THiE PROJECT. IfF OTHER CONDITIONS ARE 2
METAL (LARGE SCALE) glr:vl. DIMENSION . SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIAL GRADES. ggl\f/s:_ll\_lllclgﬁsfsUTHORlTY PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION SHALL SUBMIT A PROPOSAL OF THE WORK TO BE DONE TO %
DR DOR IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 3
@ - GRID LINE N NOOD - FINSH DRIR. DRANER ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS HEREIN PRIOR TO START OF WORK ON 9. VERIFY THAT MAX. CROSS SLOPE OF ALL NEW LANDINGS, RAMPS, COPIES OF THESE DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLIED TO THE OWNER <
' EA. EACH THAT ITEM. AND/OR WALKS TO BE MAX. 1.5% PER FOOT. AND THE CONTRACTOR FOR USE IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF &
NOOD - ROUGH (BLOCKING) Bev.  BEvAToN 0. NO ADDITIONAL ROOF OPENINGS OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 1S 20. PROVIDE ALL-WEATHER ACCESS TO ALL AREAS OF THE e R T e 2 e (RE BT T B <
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL BOARD ALLOWED BETYOND THAT WHICH 1S5 SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT DEVELOPMENT DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. MANNER WH A'II'SOE\/ER N/ OR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO A o
WOOD - ROUGH (CONTINUOUS) Egblp. E%‘N_PMENT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE WRITTEN %
EXIST. EXISTING . WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL 1S SHOWN, THE CONSTRUGTION SHALL BE PERMISSION OF THE TAYLOR GROUP ARCHITECTS. ALL e
. 7] (]
Exr EXrERioR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR SIMILAR DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE TAYLOR GROUP ARCHITECTS .
INSULATION (LOOSE OR BATT) i ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE TAYLOR
NORTH ARROW FF. FINISH FLOOR EROUP ARCHITECTS.
FLR. FLOOR(ING) X
INSULATION (RIGID) FLOR. FLUORESCENT &
FOF. FACE OF FINISH &
TRUE ASSUMED FOM. FACE OF MASONRY NS
F.OS5. FACE OF STUD &
@ CETNOTE SLASS FS. FIRE SPRINKLER &0 15
GA. GAGE/SAUCE By /o
) n 0% %0 % %0 % % %o Y0 %o %o %o %X " O ?\
- D odetetotetetodeeretede! G&YP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD / '\
o2 ELEVATION MK. | ceravicTLE (X >
HARDBD.  HARDBOARD
GYPSUM WALL BOARD He o iyt .
ROOM NUMBERS (LARGE SCALE) HM HOLLOW METAL DSA 81 O FO RM .
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
G&YPSUM SHEATHING, ::Ta-s @&HOTN 5 SECTION
| TRUCTURAL
BEAM MARK, PLUMBING SAND LEVELING BED HA HOT WATER 2
FIXTURE MARK, MECHANICAL [IIIIII0  RESILIENT FLOORING HARDND.  HARDHOOD E
EQUIPMENT, FOOTING MARK \D. INSIDE DIAMETER E|&
IN. INCH
PLrvo00 i jommieg - 0S4 810 i
& WNALL TYPE L ASTER. SAND N R ‘Ds A 8 1 0 FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL g3
CEMENT, GROUT' . JOINT 4 z E %
LAM. LAMINATE(D) E %
o WINDOW MARK PARTICLE BOARD ey LINEAR FooT FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE AGCEPTED i 3|2
MATL. MATERIALS Yes No N/A N/R
T . . . - - " . v . o o
MAX. MAXIMUM Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the 4. | Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. SRR
A REVISIONS ELEVATION: e MECHANIGAL) DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages. v g 5
MTL. METAL - G & : ; ; : . - ju
CONCRETE, PLASTER, MFR. MANUFACTURE(ER) 'EI')oS E\Clhtat_e ’cheh ch\;tspn of tl}e St_ate ;r«rchltequ (DS?) IIl’lre ‘and. Ilffe safgty plaq rewefw of_ pro;ectt) site cI:tf:ndrtlor}s, 4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed 5 5 E
BRACKET MOUNTED FIRE STUCCO MIN. MINIMUM _re_qwrest e design professiona to provide the ollowing in ornjaglon at tlme'g project sul mltta‘ or projects by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and o | o
O F.E. EXTINGUISHER. 3 40BC Mec. msgg-'-ﬁ‘"w”s consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and protection of life and property. ©|©o
' ' ' GRANITE . for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.
NA. NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 5 Fire H ts: N be d ing d t t CFC : nt
NiC NOT IN CONTRACT Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated ‘ e Hydmnts: Humber-and spapirgdees not mes FetIRSITee: v 2 I
_‘%’_ RECESSED WALL CABINET SHEET METAL NNgM m above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized. _ ‘ =
—_— gzugglz FIRE EXTINSUISHER, NTS NOT TO SCALE Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when Sa. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by
: . FINISH NOOD Y an alternate design means is being requested. gggé?tjfd architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and
oc. ON CENTER(S) '
+—t THRU BOLT I OoD. | 0UT5|DEFDIAIMETER INSTALL The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and ] —
T SPANISH TILE ROOF grel A ASNISH/CONTRACTOR INST imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and 6. | Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimurm. v
——+ CARRIAGE BOLT OP6. OPENING 2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan.
OPP. OPPOSITE 6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for
ot LAG BOLT i PANIC HARDHARE For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for providing fire suppression and protection of life and property. 02:
- Buildings.
FIN. FINISHED
SYMBOLS AS ABBREVIATIONS ::LRE N ?EATEN 7. Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or / — 8
— COMMON NAIL PLAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE PROJECT INFORMATION standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements. & O
PR, PAIR , ; ; , _
_ & CENTERLINE PSD PONDERED SOAP DISPENSER School District/Owner: Kingsburg Joint Union High School District 7a | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the CLE O ~—
=== EXPANSION BOLT d PENNY gr :;’OUNDS g %ﬁ 'ILOC?_IT fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire I 00
L PERPENDICULAR PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER Project Name/School: Kingsburg High School suppression and protection of life and property. E (QD) <
¢ ROUND/ DIAMETER PLYWD. PLYWOOD
¥ SQUARE P QUARRY TILE s Al 1900 18th Ave., Kingsburg, CA 93631 School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates CZD LL] 8
roject ress: ¥ ;
NEW DOOR 2 PROPERTY LINE R RADIUS : By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California <C I )
‘ . FLOW LINE REFRIG. REFRIGERATOR Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum reguirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions O (D 03
glarg glgll;ggﬁo)/(lm) FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property. ) E Z o
g\/’ | g?/"élENNT(s)/REVSED 1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? Accepted b Titl = g 3 ﬂ
. 1510 ( . : : : =
— DOUBLE ACTING RM. ROOM coepted by itle = ) = S| =
B y DOOR RO. ROUGH OPENING (If yes, provide a copy of the test data.) — m 6 O
) RD. REDHOOD Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Signature: Date:  JD N exig Z
L — sC %IDOOVIEE review? om0 m 5 &) —
SCD T COVER DISPENSER
z:::e ﬁ“I'HING Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION S<D N~ C:g é
BI-FOLDING DOOR SIM. SIMILAR (FHSZ) as established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate FHSZ classification (D O n L
SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL below.) :
T A ik gughla SZ3¢| &
1 —— POCKET DOOR SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS) Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: Moderate [1 | High (1 | Very High [ S RO ZX— x| O
STD. STANDARD hitp://egis fire.ca.gov/FHSZ/ Title: Waork Phone:
STL. STEEL
T SLIDING DOOR STOR. STORAGE - —— - - Work Email: 3 we cuBEEL e
STM. SYMMETRY(ICAL) Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA [ ) 2. 8£ 5 8235
TEL. TELEFHONE requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.) PE,Teefres i
— WINDOW TEMP. TEMPERATURE % 8::5; §§§§3 2‘§§
%g 18|NLGEUTE66RZ§OBOAVRE LFA Reviewer's Signature: Date: g 2 E!, gv f - ) °
THK. THICK(NEwszi 533%23%5’225-‘?
. " " . TOMN. TOP OF WALL SEEtFE s Egsx s
N — STOREFRONT SYSTEM o, ToP OF WA g sE8gsgedsty
TD TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 8 5en 2885
TYP. TYPICAL
| | CASED OPENING : .
v URINAL DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20) Page 10f 4 DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20) Page 2 of 4 €
uc. UNDERCUT DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9
UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED o
STUD WALL p— VERTICAL 7-029.02 3
veT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE 2
O SOUND INSULATED WALL vhe VINYL WALLCOVERING 5
W WITH 2
WO WITHOUT E
WC WATER CLOSET =
CONC. MASONRY WALL ) NATER HEATER G O O 1 3
WT. WEIGHT 2
YD. YARD 2
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CEILING LEGEND (o DENTEICATION STAVE N
APP:02-118435 INC:

llE?iLAROOFING REVIEWED FOR
Sss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

~ DATE: 10/06/2020 !
I { LED STRIPLIGHT FIXTURE; SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS

KEYNOTES

@ (E) CHAIN LINK GATE TO BE REMOVED
2. (E) CONCRETE CURB

3. (E) CONCRETE WALK

4. (E) CHAIN LINK FENCE

5. (E) CMU WALL

6. (E) CURB RAMP

1

)

q

(E) CHAIN LINK GATE TO REMAIN; CENTER WITH (N) DRIVE APPROACH
(E) VEHICLE DRIVE
(E) BOLLARDS TO REMAIN, TYP.

. V _/—\/ARlEs
\ | TYPE A
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

|O. INDICATES EXTENT OF (N) METAL CANOPY
. (N) COLUMN, TYP.

12. (N) 6" CONCRETE SLAB W/ #5 REBAR 12" O.C. EA. WAY; MAX. |.5% SLOPE AWAY
FROM (E) SHOP AREA

(0 4
05
RS

I3. INDICATES LOCATION OF (N) COLUMN PAD FOOTING, TYP.
4. COORDINATE (N) COLUMN PAD FOOTING W/ (E) CMU WALL CONT. FOOTING
(E) AG SHOP BLDG I5. (N) DRIVE APPROACH W/ &.33% MAX. SLOPE

16. (N) CONCRETE SLOPED WALK W/ 6"H RAISED CONCRETE CURB; 5% MAX.
(NON-SPRINKLERED) SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND MAX. | 5% CROSS-S| OPE

I7.  (N) CONCRETE STEP; SEE SEE CIVIL DWGS. FOR GRADES.
1&.  (N) |-1/2" DIA. HANDRAIL; SEE DETAIL

194.  (N) CHAIN LINK FENCE INFILL

20. FLUSH TRANSITION

2|. FEATHER/GRIND CONCRETE AT TRANSITION; PROVIDE /2" MAX. OFFSET
BETWEEN (N) CONC. ¢ (E) CONC.

22. INDICATES DIRECTION OF SLOPE, TYP. Y7 X S

23. (E) ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION;
CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED

24, (E) ROLL-UP DOOR
25. (E) DOOR PROTECTION POST TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED, TYP.
26. BEAM, TYP,; SEE STRUCTURAL
27. CROSS BRACING, TYP,; SEE STRUCTURAL
28. Z-PURLIN, TYP,; SEE STRUCTURAL
29, RAIN GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, TYP.
30. (E) ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
3l. SLOPE (N) CONC. TO DIVERT WATER TO END OF (N) WALKWAY
I@ 32. (E) SLIDING GATE AND TRACK
|_ ___________________ _| _ 9 33. 6"H RAISED CONC. CURB; SEE CIVIL
INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO AREA / G E N E RAL N OTES
|

10 RIVER PARK PLACE EAST, SUITE 208 e FRESNO, CA 93720 e P:559.708.4046

S
&

TE

OF [cabs

RENEWAL

(E) ELECTRICAL ISLAND

13'-2" \

(SEE cIVIL)

MIN.
LEVEL LANDING

4I_Oll

DESCRIPTION

DATE

09/18/2020 | BACKCHECK SUBMITTAL

06/30/2020 | DSA REVIEW SET

OF WORK; SEE COVER SHEET FOR CONTINUATION OF
P.O.T. TO ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS, PARKING AND . ALL ACCESSIBILITY-RELATED ITEMS TO COMPLY W/ CBC CHAPTER IIB AND
PROJECT NORTH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PROJECT NORTH 2010 ADAS

MARK

2. NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL PLANS INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION WORK

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ccnLE: 1o - 1 KEYNOTE FLOOR PLAN e voraror | PREBEATRAED ST RS S

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE () """

MARK MATER|AL DESCRIPTION

I METAL ROOFING -

2 CONTINUOUS FLASHING SEE DETAIL 4/A40I

3 PREFABRICATED METAL _
CANOPY STRUCTURE

/ 4\ 2 1 ) T
-/ CONT. SHT. MTL. GUTTER AND
: DONNSPOUT
CONC. CURB
6 CONC. SLAB -
¢ (]
o ‘/

g
[ 1w
@]

i L 3 7 HANDRAIL -

+0'-O" CLR. / I
BELOW « h
STRUCTURE 4

AdOI

& STEP -

S
=P
(&
™)
o
o
=l
=4
NEW AG BUILDING CANOPY FOR

KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL
PLANS & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1900 18th AVENUE

KINGSBURG, CA 93631

1 a | oMU WALL -

Il | I: +O|_OII
______ -—f FIN. FLOOR o INDICATES CHAIN-LINK FENCE

— AND GATE

: +OI_OII
P FIN. FLOOR Y

7 INDICATES ADJACENT EXISTING
AdOI n AG SHOP BUILDING

O SOUTH ELEVATION O WEST ELEVATION N EXTERIOR PAINTING SCHEDULE

reserves its common law
plans. This document, the
incorporated herein, as an
instrument of professional
service, is not to be used
in whole or in part, for
any other project without
prior written authorization

property rights in these
ideas and designs

|
The Taylor Group expressly

copyright and other

A B

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS DO NOT
PAINTED: REQUIRE FIELD PAINTING, EXCEPT
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, FOR TOUCH-UP AS REQUIRED IN

PAINTING REQUIRED AT ALL OF EA. SPECIFICATIONS: IT-029.02
ITEM LISTED

EXPOSED &5M FLASHING ¢ CAPS PREFINISHED ROOF PANELS
RAIN GUTTER ¢ DOWNSPOUT

PLOT DATE:

METAL BUILDING COMPONENTS EXPOSED CONCRETE Q 2 O 1

S
o
o
(2]
2z
o
o
=
c
%)
—
©
o
=
=
2
2
2

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS SCALE: 18" = 10" | PROTECTIVE BOLLARDS.

DSA PROJECT NO 02-118435



PLOT DATE:

LAVATORY NOTES:
DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE @ TOILET ROOMS (TYPE DT) WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN e ENTIEICATION STAND
O A MIRROR I.  INSULATE DRAIN AND ( CHlTEg
Og 20 I-1/2"¢ PAINTED STEEL HOT WATER PIPING DT-1 A A 12" DIA. x I/4" THICK CIRCLE, TYP. (TYPE WE) r/\l3H|21;E TEXT RAISED DIV. OF THE STATE AR
FS o 12" 1o PIPE, TYP. R CONHISRE 1O /4" THICK EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE WE-1 _—— CONTRACTED GRADE NI W Y
Q i i INDICATES GUARDRAIL ' TO BE OF CONTRASTING COLOR N Il BRAILLE LOCATED REVIEWED FOR
& u(S COND., SIM., WHERE 2. THERE SHALL BE NO TO CIRCLE UPON WHICH IT 1S 0 EJL/ 3/8" MIN. TO 1I/2" MAX. ss [d FLS [O ACS [0
o ) OCCURS TOWEL MIRROR Z SHARP OR ABRASIVE SUPERIMPOSED, TYP. (LIGHT ON BELOW TACTILE DATE:  10/06/2020
e o —— = ~ N DISP. b3 ELEMENTS UNDER THE A A A DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT) /2R o LETTERS, TYP.
=0 ? ________ B SANITARY WASTE T . LAVATORY. ) 5/8&" MIN.
//? || NAPKIN RECEPT. L Tyl X } - i TAMPER RESISTANT FASTENER - ’ 2" MAX.
) || > VENDOR lTp?svrqu - W/ I Tz % 2 3. FAUCETS SHALL BE 7 7 WOOD SCREW OR SHEET METAL DARK GREY FIELD ©
_ = /| ) ° 2 Z 5|32 OPERABLE WITH ONE MEN WOMEN UNISEX SCREW - 3 PER SIGN, TYP. WHITE TEXT RAISED 1/32" g
N 2 =k ' iy 2 N TiHT SrASHNG, |  WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE @ TOILET ROOMS (TYPE WT WE-2 CONTRACTED GRADE I 5
ot e b b b q 0 3 . TIGHT GRASPING, ] <
W ¢/ L : 2 %@m és‘—E - a-al |+ oo =% T —Sg S - — u @ X NI PINCHING OR TWISTING. @ ( ) —= e ?5”.‘/'%4 ;?(cggfgws/& MIN. 2
= | N ='<l' . L.
9 ?g ] /| SR — | HAND DISP. 4. 51B.MAX. Force To | WT-1 [ 4 o O o RAISED RO TACTILE LETTERS, TYP. o
. < - =0 | SEAT DRYER % . . CHARACTERS > .
o | 204F > | MEASURED TO CLEARANCE |\ | |/, CLEARANCE . ZEMAX, S
e D N i S ) DISP. = BOTTOM OF = Q i 7 q
Sl e e S ZZ S| REFLECTIVE 1" MIN. E\, © T N DARK &REY FIELD 3
N ' = " <
- N SRS SURFACE @ o3 0% WE-3 WHITE TEXT RAISED 1/32 3
° LAVATORY { S ST CONTRACTED GRADE I X S
NOTE: MEN = ) 3 ] E BRAILLE LOCATED 3/8" MIN. z
X COORDINATE BACKING REQUIREMENTS W/ MANUFACTURERS NOTE: WOM_ENS UN!?_E X (™ s TO 1/2" MAX. BELOW O = &
I 2"¢ CORE DRILLED PRODUCT DATA; SEE STRUCT. DRIWGS. FOR TYP. BACKING MAINTAIN 1-1/2" CLEAR BELOW — . oA TACTILE LETTERS, TYP. '
e (18 HOLD; SET VERT. IN AND BEHIND AND 12" CLEAR 54" MIN. BRAILLE NI 73/.. ME;(N L S O °
\__/ Oy SN, ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS ABOVE ERAB BARS ,, .. ° T X 2
: 12 , 42" MIN. SZQB WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE @ FUNCTIONAL ROOMS (TYPE W) DARK GREY FIELD L ¢ &
BARB MAX. 24" MIN / TOILET l.  COORDINATE ROOM NAME WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION. DO NOT USE IDENTIFICATION FOUND ON THE DRAWINGS, UN.O. =0 =
w
3/ ||=||_On _ _ W_3 -
TYP. HANDRAIL @ STAIRS 17 N // oS s WA et 34 HioH - W2 REPLACEABLE S e ane
FLUSH LEVER TO XX6k RAISED 1/32° - ) REQD BY TEX WHITE TEXT 3/4" HIGH-RAISED (/32" ul
5._0“ CLEAR . [G ) O <( o (C ) - 20 - [\ 201 w
NOTE % BE LOCATEL ON >0 d : in o~ CONTRACTED GRADE | D v ey ) JURVEEN oRE 2
: n_ " Z " = = : L =
GROOVES 3" FROM EACH = s MIN. ' ; | gz == MIN. TO 1/2" MAX. BELOW AR— - q - >
SIDE OF STEP AL SEAD NATER LT MAX. FORCE 1© . ¢ E5€| b3 o \TAC;T,,_E CETTERS TP 3 . Y % GRADE 2 BRAILLE (COORDINATE o
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PLOT DATE:

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

STEEL CONSTRUCTION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

CONTINUOUS

PERIODIC

REFERENCED
STANDARD®

I. MATERIAL VERIFICATION

a. VERIFY THAT ALL MATERIALS
ARE APPROPRIATELY MARKED
AND THAT MILL CERTIFICATES
INDICATE MATERIAL PROPERTIES
THAT COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS.

AlsC 360
CH. N (TYP.)

2. INSPECTION OF WELDING:

a. VERIFY WELD FILLER
MATERIAL MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

b. INSPECT GROOVE, MULIT-PASS
FILLET WELDS > 5/16", PLUG ¢&
SLOT WELDS

C. INSPECT SINGLE-PASS FILLET
WELDS < 5/16"

SPECIAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

CONTINUOUS

PERIODIC

REFERENCED
STANDARD®

I. MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF COLD-FORMED STEEL

DECK:

a. |IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO
CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARDS
SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

APPLICABLE
ASTM
MATERIAL
STANDARDS

b. MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED
TEST REPORTS.

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

CONTINUOUS

PERIODIC

REFERENCED
STANDARD®

I. INSPECTION OF REINFORCING
STEEL PLACEMENT.

ACI 318-14:
Ch. 20, 25.2,
253,
266.1-206.3

2. INSPECTION OF ANCHORS CAST IN
CONCRETE WHERE ALLOWABLE
LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED OR
WHERE STRENGTH DESIGN 1S USED.

ACI 318-14:
7.8.2

3. VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED
DESIGN MIX,

ACI 316-14:
Ch. 19, 26.4.3,
26.4.4

4. AT THE TIME FRESH CONCRETE 1S
SAMPLED TO FABRICATE SPECIMENS
FOR STRENGTH TESTS, AND
PERFORM SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT
TESTS, AND DETERMINE THE
TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE.

ASTM C 72

ASTM C 3l

ACI 318-14:
2643, 2644

5. INSPECTION OF CONCRETE AND
SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT FOR
PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.

ACI 318-14:
26.5

6. VERIFICATION OF IN-SITU
CONCRETE STRENGTH PRIOR TO
REMOVAL OF SHORES AND FORMS
FROM BEAMS AND STRUCTURAL
SLABS.

ACI 315-14:
26.1.2

SOIL PREPARATION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

CONTINUOUS
DURING TASK
LISTED

PERIODICALLY
DURING TASK
LISTED

I. VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW
SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS ARE
ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN
BEARING CAPACITY

X

2. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE
EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH AND
HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL.

3. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND
TESTING OF COMPACTED FILL
MATERIALS.

4. VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS,
DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES
DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION
OF COMPACTED FILL.

5. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE
SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE
HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

3.

3.2.

4.
4..

4.2,

4.3.

4.4.

6.l

6.2.

63.
6.4.

6.5.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS:

"MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION" FIFTHTEENTH EDITION, 2016,
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR
A490 BOLTS, AND AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE)

"HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS CONNECTIONS MANUAL",
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

"DETAILING FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION", AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

CHANNELS, ANGLES AND PLATES:
WIDE FLANGE SHAPES:

ASTM A36
ASTM AG92 (ER. 50) OR
ASTM A572 (GR. 50)

ALL OTHER SHAPES: ASTM A36

ALL UNFINISHED NUTS AND BOLTS (M.B.) SHALL BE ASTM A307 UN.O.

WHERE HIGH STRENGTH STEEL BOLTS (HS.B.) ARE INDICATED,
ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL JOINTS AS ENDORSED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) AS FOLLOWS:

ASTM A325-N: ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS
FOR "BEARING" TYPE CONNECTIONS WITH THREADS INCLUDED IN
THE SHEAR PLANE.

ASTM A325-SC: ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS
FOR SLIP CRITICAL OR "FRICTION" TYPE CONNECTIONS.
INSTALLATION SHALL FOLLOW EITHER "CALIBRATED WRENCH
METHOD" OR "DIRECT TENSION INDICATOR". FAYING SURFACE
CONDITIONS MUST MEET AISC SPECIFICATIONS.

ANCHOR RODS:

ANCHOR RODS INCLUDE HOOKED, HEADED AND THREADED AND
NUTTED ANCHORS. THE TERMS ANCHOR BOLT AND ANCHOR ROD
ARE USED SYNONTYMOUSLY THROUGHOUT THESE DOCUMENTS. ALL
ANCHOR ROD MATERIAL SHALL BE PER ASTM FI554 GRADE 55-
WELDABLE (GRADE 36). A30T ANCHOR RODS MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR ASTM FI554 GRADE 36 AT CONTRACTOR'S
OPTION. ALL ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH STEEL
WASHERS AT SHORT SLOTTED HOLES USING SNUG TIGHT
INSTALLATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ANCHOR MECHANISM SHALL CONSIST OF DOUBLE NUTS WITH A 3"
SQ. x /2" WASHER BETWEEN UN.O. TACK WELD WASHER AND
NUTS IN PLACE.

WHERE ANCHORS ARE GALVANIZED, ENTIRE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
GALYANIZED WITH THE SAME PROCESS.

HEADED ANCHORS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CONVENTIONAL
ANCHORS (REVERSE SUBSTITUTION NOT ALLOWED).

ALL BOLT HOLES IN STEEL SHALL BE PUNCHED OR DRILLED. NO
TORCHING OF HOLES ALLOWED. HOLES SHALL BE I/16" LARGER THAN
THE NOMINAL BOLT DIAMETER, UN.O.

WELDING:

ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS USING
THE SHIELDED ARC PROCESS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANWS
STANDARDS. JOINT DETAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS
REQUIREMENTS FOR JOINTS ACCEPTED WITHOUT QUALIFICATION
TESTS.

ALL WELDS SHALL BE UNIFORM IN SIZE AND APPEARANCE, AND
FREE OF PINHOLES, POROSITY, UNDERCUTTING OR OTHER
DEFECTS. ALL BUTT WELDS SHALL BE FULL PENETRATION.

NO WELDING PERMITTED ON MEMBERS SUPPORTING LOADS.

WELD METAL SHALL HAVE A NOMINAL TENSILE STRENGTH OF
TO000 PSI MINIMUM.

ALL WELDS USED IN PRIMARY MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS IN
THE LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE WITH A
FILLER METAL THAT HAS A MINIMUM CHARPY V-NOTCH
TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT MINUS 20° F, AS DETERMINED BY
ANS CLASSIFICATION OR MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION. SEE
ELEVATION DRANWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF THE LATERAL FORCE
RESISTING SYSTEM.

ALL STEEL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED, REMOVING ALL LOOSE
MILL SCALE, GREASE, DIRT AND FOREIGN MATTER BY SCRAPING OR
SANDBLASTING.

ALL STEEL TO BE GREY PRIMER COLOR. DO NOT SHOP PAINT
MEMBERS OR PORTIONS OF MEMBERS TO BE EMBEDDED IN
CONCRETE OR MORTAR. PAINT EMBEDDED STEEL WHICH IS
PARTIALLY EXPOSED ON EXPOSED PORTIONS AND INITIAL TWO
INCHES OF EMBEDDED PORTIONS ONLY. DO NOT PAINT SURFACES
WHICH ARE TO BE WELDED INCLUDING TOP FLANGES OF MEMBERS
SUPPORTING STEEL DECKING WHICH ARE TO BE WELDED. FINAL PAINT
AND COLOR FOR EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE PER OWNER'S
SPECIFICATION.

CONCRETE MATERIALS SPECIFICATION

ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AND IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF
PRECEDENCE:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE W/ DSA AMENDMENTS

L.l
1.2.  ACI 316-14
1.3.

2.

3.

ACIl 30I-16

CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE || UNLESS WRITTEN CONSENT GIVEN BY THE
ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN.

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL PROPERTIES:

USEAOCATION  f'c (psl) SLUMP (in) w/c RATIO MAX AGG. SIZE

FOUNDATION

3,000 4 045 "

3.l. AGGREGATE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C33 FOR HARD ROCK

3.2.

4.

3.
5.

5.2.

(HR.).

FLYASH MAY BE USED TO REPLACE A PORTION OF THE PORTLAND
CEMENT. THE RATED OF FLYASH TO THE TOTAL OF THE FLYASH
AND CEMENT IN A MIX SHALL NOT EXCEED 20%. FLYASH SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C618, TYPE C OR F.

ADMIXTURES USED IN THE MIX DESIGN SHALL RECIEVE THE PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

CONCRETE REINFORCING BARS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

. STANDARD- ASTM A6I5

TYPE- GRADE 60

53. BENDING- COLD BENT

6.

13.

13.1.

4.

SPLICES IN REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED ACCORDING

TO , UN.O.

2%

DIMENSIONS OF ALL REINFORCEMENT BENDS AND HOOKS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH /20 AND /&R , UN.O.

oo &Y

PARALLEL BARS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY THE GREATER OF | I/2
DIAMETERS OR I". BARS INDICATED AS CONTINVOUS MAY BE
FABRICATED IN CONVENIENT LENGTHS IF LAP SPLICES ARE
STAGGERRED A MINIMUM OF 24"

MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR STEEL REINFORCMENT SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

CAST AGAINST EARTH (EXCEPT SLABS ON GRADE)___ 3"
SLABS ON GRADE /2"
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#5 BARS AND SMALLER 172"
#6 BARS AND LARGER 2"
NOT EXPOSED OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND SLABS,
WALLS, OR FRAMING
#| BARS AND SMALLER 3/4"
#4 AND #1& BARS 172"

ALL REINFORCING STEEL, ANCHOR RODS, AND DOWELS SHALL BE
FIRMLY SECURED IN THEIR CORRECT POSITION PRIOR TO THE POURING
OF CONCRETE.

ANCHOR RODS SHALL HAVE HEAVY HEX HEADS AND SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM FI554 GRADE 36, UNO.

ALL MOLDS, FILLETS, GROOVES, ETC. SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL
BE PROVIDED FOR IN THE FORM WORK PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF
CONCRETE.

CONCRETE SHALL BE BATCHED AND DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ASTM C94. WATER SHALL NOT BE ADDED TO CONCRETE DURING
EITHER DELIVERY OR PLACEMENT.

WATER 1S PERMITTED TO BE ADDED TO CONCRETE BATCH AT
PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF BATCH PROVIDED THAT
THE AMOUNT ADDED DOES NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT ALLOWED ON
THE DELIVERY TICKET.

ALL FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE WET SET. EPOXY
ANCHORAGE 1S NOT PERMITTED.

SOILS AND FOUNDATION NOTES

2.

NOMINAL TOP OF FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION = DATUM O'-O" UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURES ARE PER SOILS REPORT BY
KRAZIAN & ASSOCIATES PROJECT NO. 012-20093, DATED JUNE 29,
2020. SOIL PARAMETERS:

ALLOWABLE PASSIVE PRESSURE 350 PCF
ALLOWABLE COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION 0.40
ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE:
DEAD LOAD ONLY 1,875 PSF
DEAD-PLUSLIVE LOAD 2500 PSF
TOTAL LOAD INCLUDING WIND ¢ SEISMIC 3325 PSF

ALL SOIL OVER-EXCAVYATION, SCARIFICATION, ENGINEERED FILL,
COMPACTION, & INSPECTION SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE SOILS REPORT LISTED ABOVE.

EXCAVATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
EXCAVATION PROCEDURES AND FOR PROTECTION OF ADJACENT
PROPERTY, STRUCTURES, STREETS, AND UTILITIES.

COLD-FORMED STEEL

3.

3.

COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO "SPECIFICATION

FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS",
AlSI 2016 EDITION.

ALL PURLINS, 6IRTS, AND ACCESSORIES SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A653 AND SHALL HAVE A 660 COATING
UN.O.

STEEL YIELD STRENGTH SHALL BE AS FOLLOWING:
50 KS| FOR 16 GAGE (-54 MIL SPEC.) AND THICKER

32. 33 KS| FOR 1& GAGE (-43 MIL SPEC.) AND THINNER

4.

PURLIN & GIRT FLANGES SHALL NOT BE CUT OR NOTCHED WITHOUT
ENGINEERS PRIOR APPROVAL.

SCRENWS SHALL BE SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCRENWS, #& MINIMUM
UN.O. A MINIMUM OF TWO SCREWS SHALL BE USED TO CONNECT ALL
MEMBER TO MEMBER CONNECTIONS.

WELDING OF ALL COLD-FORMED STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS
DI3. ALL WELDS OF GALVANIZED STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH
ZINC-RICH PAINT.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL

7.

1.1,
1.2.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) W/ DSA AMENDMENTS AND ALL
OTHER REFERENCE DOCUMENTS AND STANDARDS LISTED THEREIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, MEASUREMENTS,
LINES, GRADES, LOCATIONS AND DETAILS OF EXISTING FIELD
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION OR SHOP
DRANWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES.

WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS TEST STANDARDS FOR
MATERIALS, SUCH STANDARDS SHALL BE THE LATEST EDITION
AND/OR ADDENDA.

ANY ENGINEERING DESIGN, PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND SUBMITTED
FOR REVIEW, SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A REGISTERED ENGINEER
RECOGNIZED BY THE BUILDING CODE JURISDICTION OF THIS
PROJECT.

PRODUCT INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REFERENCED ICC-ES REPORTS. ALTERNATE
PRODUCTS AND ASSOCIATED ICC-ES REPORTS MAY BE SUBMITTED
BY CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE BY ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL WORK CONFORM TO THE
LATEST APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY REQUIREMENTS OF
OSHA. AND ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY HAVING
JURISDICTION IN THE AREA OF THE WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES OF THE TRADE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES.
THE TERM 'CONTRACTOR' AS USED HEREIN AND ON THE DRAWINGS
SHALL ALSO BE APPLICABLE TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AS
REQUIREMENTS PERTAIN TO HIS TRADE.

DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS HAVE PRIORITY
OVER THOSE AT SMALLER SCALE.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRANINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO
DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR
WORK ON THE PROJECT, AND/OR AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN
PLANS, DETAIL, GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS,
THE GREATER REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE CUT ON PLANS, BUT
APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS AND NOTES REPRESENT THE
FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO BRACING,
SHORING FOR LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC.
OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SHALL NOT INCLUDE THE ABOVE ITEMS.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON
FLOORS OR ROOF. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE
LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT.

SHORING AND BRACING: IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO DESIEN AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING,
BRACING AND FORM WORK AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE BUILDING. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED TO
HOLD THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS IN PLACE UNTIL FINAL SUPPORT IS
SECURELY ANCHORED.

OPENINGS, HOLES, ETC., SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN SLABS, DECKS,
ROOF, FLOOR OR WALL PLANES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON
THE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY SUCH
OPENINGS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS.

LATERALLY BRACE ALL SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT AND CEILINGS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS TO PROVIDE DETAILS
NECESSARY TO GUIDE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH STRUCTURAL
ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT ONLY. CIVIL, GRADING, ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND LANDSCAPING FEATURES
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.

OPTIONS ARE FOR CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE. IF AN OPTION IS
CHOSEN, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY
CHANGES, APPROVALS AND THE COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH
ALL RELATED TRADES AND SUPPLIERS.

BASIS OF DESIGN

GRAVITY DESIGN LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 PSF
ROOF DEAD LOAD & PSF (INCLUDES 3 PSF
COLLATERAL)

2. SEISMIC CRITERIA:

RISK CATEGORY I

IMPORTANCE FACTOR, le 1.25

IMPORTANCE FACTOR, In 1.0

Ss 0582

Sl 0.226

SITE CLASS D

spS 05117

SpI 0.323

SEISMIC DESIEN CATEGORY D

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM(S) STEEL OMF

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR(S), R 3.5

SYSTEM OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR(S), 3.0
DEFLECTION AMPL. FACTOR, Cy4 30

3. WIND CRITERIA:
BASIC WIND SPEED 101 MPH
EXPOSURE CATEGORY (@
IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0
ENCLOSURE TYPE OPEN

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
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B D F H K
|

- | = ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
ul § GRADE 60 REINFORCEMENT DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
2 El IV APP: 02-118435 INC:
H&| = |BARSIZE | #3 | #4 | #5 | #6 | #7 | #& | #9 | #O REVIEWED FOR
Mo [torBAR | 28" | 37" | 41" | 56" | BI" | a43" | 104" | lI6" EPARTENT T0F GIMERAL SERY 1o}
§ ] QATE: 10/06/2020 ﬂ
\_)l N | BTIMBAR | 22" 29" | 36" | 43" | 63" | 712" | &I" &q"
T : . — N ‘
1 WIRE TOGETHER OR
PROVIDE I" MIN
CLEARANCE
NOTES:

I.  SPLICE LENGTHS ARE GIVEN FOR BARS WITH A MINIMUM CLEAR
COVER OF | BAR DIAMETER AND BARS WITH A MINIMUM CLEAR
SPACING OF 2 BAR DIAMETERS. FOR ALL OTHER BASES MULTIPLY

PLOT DATE:

[ ]

©
I
3
™~
(@]
3
Q
[ ]
Q
N~
&
<
O
)
BY 15 g o 7
a'd
2. ADJACENT SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF TWICE THE | - =
SPLICE LENGTH. M O .
0]
3. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT WITH MORE THAN 2" I < (2 4 &
OF FRESH CONCRETE PLACED BELOW HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT. == =
2
(7))
2B 2D 2F| REINF. BAR SPLICE - CLASS B ~r= |2H 2K %
A h
6d OR w
ﬂm THICKER FT6. PER\_~_/ x
A BAR 5 135 SEISMIC HOOK g(c
SIZE A E «
43 I 1/2" st | 33/4 >
f \ _— N\, DO:
- #4 2" 5 1/2" 4" S
= " " "
/ SLAB EDSE REBAR < #5 21/2 6 4 1/4
LONGITUDINAL FOOTING \
- REINF. PER PLAN
/s
LONGITUDINAL FT6: . 5.,
REINF. PER PLAN M LONGITUDINAL REINF. \OV‘Q" < MZ[E‘é_
EXTENDED TO FAR SIDE SLAB EDGE ~ l. 135 DEGREE COLUMN TIE HOOKS MAY NOT BE BENT
OF FT6G. w/ STD. HOOK TO LESS DIAMETER OF COLUMN VERTICAL BAR
o ENCLOSED IN HOOK.
7 — RE-ENTRANT CORNER 2. FOR WELDED WIRE FABRIC- INSIDE DIAMETER OF
] BENDS FOR STIRRUPS AND TIES SHALL BE AT LEAST
SLAB EDGE n FOUR WIRE DIAMETERS FOR WIRE LARGER THAN D6
51D, HOOK / OR W6 AND TWO WIRE DIAMETERS FOR ALL OTHER
=4y ' S AB EDGE REBAR \ WIRES. BENDS WITH INSIDE DIAMETER OF LESS THAN
' &d SHALL BE LESS THAN FOUR DIAMETERS FROM 2
THE NEAREST WELD INTERSECTION. E
#4 DIAG. ~ | @
= | x
[T O
S Lt
4B| REINF. AT ADJACENT FTG. nts (4D SLAB RE-ENTRANT CORNER nts (4| STANDARD HOOKS nTs | 4H 4K| [=]2 |z
o X
AL
BAR 5 180° HOOK 90° HOOK o8
N| O
SUBSEQUENT POUR SUBSEQUENT POUR SIZE A B A N
SUBSEGQUENT FILL #3 214" | 5" 3" 6" (2|
TEMPORARY EDGE SUBSEQUENT FILL S|l o
FORMWORK. WHERE #4 3 6" 4 e" 2
6" MIN. PIPE PERMITTED IN TOP OF FT6. IS - o L L - L - - - -
THIS AREA ABOVE GRADE |— r # | 33/ T 5 1o
" " " _An bod | 1
PERMITTED | | #6 41/ & 6 -0 £
e EXCAVATION | | #1 51/4" | 10" T -2
N L[ / A — —— A w | o | " | & | ra
s__q ‘..4.4 . 4 [ WP _Isz ]%m- < 9 < #q q /2" |'—3" |'-O" |'-5"
R O - — PIPE TRENCH e a4 9 #lo | 103/4" | I'5" | I-3" I'-10"
e \Tr% EXCAVATION - s POURED AGANST ’ a7
a ~ PROHIBITTED | o , OURED AGAINST S e 4
CLEAN AND LEVEL N < - A HOOK.
| N é BELOW THIS LINE o ==L : T UNDISTURBED SOIL—— || I jTr« U¥
| . pmog-ropougx o, . - < , ) ‘Gi#g; S -
TYP. CONT 2 - ‘ . 4 ' B \ m@ O v O
. . \ . . . o . a oA ’ §V B ‘( m
OR PAD FTG. \ < g g a4 STABLE SOIL L L o N o O
4dOR i
2 1/2" MIN > O
CER PLAN e PLAN 180° HOOK 90° HOOK S0
Z 3
TYPICAL FOOTING CONSTRUCTION UNFORMED FOOTING STANDARD HOOKS vrs |6H 6K (&) (_D % _
PIPE SLEEVE WITH @ @ (2') T
I" CLEAR TO PIPE 1
32D , 32D 16 D = ™ |
R e \ \ i SR 3|3
ADJACENT PIPE AND SUBSEGUENT POUR S N ] b 1 = Ol
SLEEVE WHERE OCCURS -—— o ‘. ' T T > aaoﬁ%@ =)
NOTES: N Q5 O~ % 1
. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED PER THE TYPICAL | B ALTERNATE ‘ Qi < (9 m | <
REQUIREMENTS OF DETAIL(R). Pt BARS LAP = = QS al|Q
6" MIN, TEMPORARY | LT OPPOSITE A\ A\ ZO 0|
2 2. FOOTINGS MAY BE POURED PER DETAIL () WHERE e T . ] N WAYS IN - % < 2 é >
5 SOIL 1S CONSIDERED STABLE AS DETERMINED BY | 2 THRU WALLS
e :i THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. TOP OF FOOTING D A A SINGLE CURTAIN
VARIES 5-0" Y= — 3 e f
o 3. FULLY FORM FOOTING PER DETAIL(S) WHERE SOIL 15 . BT (USRS 25 s .
iy g’é*f.r':' = =1 5 g CONSIDERED UNSTABLE AS DETERMINED BY THE e, | W‘ 32 DA 5. B2 tEie3s
IR S R — GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. - : S a # SN ES FEE S
l_EgN P — o a0 : . 35 ||§"?fllfrfi zeltmacher.com SEEfEEss 40
e 4. ALL TEMPORARY FORMWORK SHALL BE REMOVED < . : B (SEEN E DIA. : 0 5852 38f93
CONCRETE S B PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF SUBSEQUENT FILL. T m — , | Z e I t m a C h e r 5SS MRS
= = X . 2 - o - - o - : X 5 o E2FE 0 g9 22
NOT REQUIRED [ o o | oA 4 < (e, IV EEEE LZ S5f8 085885 "
50?4?%'2%:5 o igl%_' STAKES ARE NOT PERMITTED INSIDE THE FOOTING. . \urlsTABLE . 4 o : - ).ﬂ N Structural Design Engineering p8§2888%;.22
T o) 6. SEE THE SOILS REPORT OF ADDITIONAL SOIL - 1: N o
LEAN CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS. ) | < 111S. Court St., Ste. 210, Visalia, CA 93291 £
SUBSEQUENT o :
o S ONCRETE BACKFILL PER PLAN FILL | o contact: 559.553.0337; zeltmacher.com Tonaos
. p _ Sy ‘ :
@ FULLY FORMED FOOTING e ZSDE Project No.: 19-129.00 =
o
DOUBLE CURTAIN S
S001 :
B
PIPES ADJACENT TO FOOTING ~s (8B| TYPICAL FOUNDATION FORMWORK nts | 8F| TYP. REINF. @ FTG. INTERSECT  ~v= |8H 2
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PLOT DATE:

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-118435 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Sss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QATE: 10/06/2020 ﬂ

COLUMN SCHEDULE

260" SYM.| DESCRIPTION DETAIL
(D)
| Wi2x40 W
[+ .Y
O
\ FOOTING SCHEDULE 9>
ée, SYM.] DESCRIPTION M= 8
_F/ / / / / / / / / / /-/ / / 7 1_13&71 Eaﬂ @ I'-O" W x 2'-O" DP CONT. FT'G W/ #5 CONT. TOP & BTM Eﬁo

@ 4'-6" 5Q. x 2'-0O" DP PAD FT'G W/ (5) #5 @ &" O.C. EA.
WAY TOP & BTM
@ 5'-6" x 4'-6" x 2'-0" DP PAD FT'G W #5 @ &" O.C. EA.
WAY TOP & BTM

Vv

5
®

FOUNDATION NOTES

I SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRANWINGS FOR DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN
AND SEE CIVIL DRANWINGS FOR SLAB PLAN.

10 RIVER PARK PLACE EAST, SUITE 208 e FRESNO, CA 93720 e P:559.708.4046

2. ALL EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE IN PLACE AND SECURE PRIOR
TO POURING OF CONCRETE.

SEE SOO0 FOR SHEET SPECIFICATIONS.

EDEE OF EXISTING 4. FOR TYPICAL DETAILS SEE SHEETS SOOI

LEGEND

VERIFY
@ BUILDING GRID

73"

I COLUMN TYPE PER SCHEDULE

2
| &
| W FOOTING TYPE PER SCHEDULE o | 3
— ELEVATION REFERENCED Al
| | FROM TOP OF EXISTING SLAB ;| 3|
=g N CONCRETE FOOTING 2 ; X
210 &
I L H BUILDING COLUMN PER SCHEDULE S §
9 | | TR
® 3y N - - JHE
i0 500, | t] | ©1g
| 8 =
Z2\ z | ! I
e’ . _ - — 1m\ =
' &
' |
SLAB PER CIVIL DRAWINGS (e |
500
| |
' —
& O
| EDGE OF ROOF DECK o O
- ABOVE L T
i a9
N | % N
! = T W
S 02
LEGEND, SCHEDULES, + NOTES [6K| (S == -2
W o | 3
, =n>g|a
| =<3z
| | 5 25 gl
opRelx
O
e , » <0o2|2
N RO o — =Z99 2
7 7 7 7 77 7 77 77 /////////:If;l"t- | Y- |2
—0 O——0 O o——>o0 O i |_ 1 1
(:)7 X N— — — — i\g\ - = = — — — — ‘ 1 J — g(_z ggwggffég
N | — — | zeltmacher.com sEscfEeflRl
AN L _ _ S AN °£38 84583
N = It h g2p5882 58087
I I S8 T .28 .00 8
Y N ey S SN > zeltmacher®|
Structural Design Engineering PEEEEEEER .82
N\ \ 111 S. Court St., Ste. 210, Visalia, CA 93291
gp) gp) contact: _559.553.0337; zeltmacher.com 1-054.05
’ ’ ZSDE Project No.: 19-129.00
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PLOT DATE:

K
|

26!_0"

4'-p"

313"

£
AV

541-6"

BRACE PER

((2HY
%9

TYP. OF (3)
EA. FRAME
BEAM

| EEiEs
e - - —— - = N\ - - —— - - | AN
ReS9 /_\ P e &
0 \ -
v | \ / ™P B
\ /////// \ /é;:\w\<“‘:::
/
Pl e
\\ / \ / !
| | l |
" 4 /\ \
| /A AN
/ \ _
i >XiZ><iC><ii><§C><§:>T<\><i
\
/ \
| S Y A RV S D
: / \ / \
/ |y,
| / & \ / ™ I\
! ‘ S \ll/ ? A ﬁ’) g
AR} 1/4:12
A N e C | N (!
2 Y\ PER ARCH/ - 09  Z By A\ \
. A "‘T“‘——"/——\;@Q—---—/f--—--— A
) ‘@\ \ // v \ /‘ /@
B I AT fh s
A< <>
\ \ )
ﬁ)\ @sm\ / \ ‘ /@>
?‘P T | \/ X |
N | /\ N\ |
‘ / \ FN B
| > 22>x<::\§;>x<:: :j:><:;;f::><::§
' / \ y
| |
] / \ -
: R LA
/ \
A |1 «
A 4HN +
Q409

(E) BUILDING

PURLIN BRIDGING AT

THIRD POINTS, SEE
LEGEND

EDGE OF ROOF DECK

APP: 02-118435 INC:

Sss [0 FLS O

QATE:

REVIEWED FOR

™\

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

ACS [O]

10/06/2020 ﬂ

FRAMING SCHEDULE

SYM.| DESCRIPTION

MBC| 24 GA. PBU ROOFING PANEL PER %

10Z253.25xI05 PURLIN @ 4'-T" O.C.

10CS2.5xI05 EAVE STRUT

WI2x40

(45

OOOOG

I72"® A36 STEEL ROD W/ TURNBUCKLE PER (G55

FRAMING NOTES

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

2. FOR SHEET SPECIFICATIONS SEE SHEET S0.0.

LEGEND

BUILDING GRID

®

@ FRAMING TYPE PER SCHEDULE

INDICATES PURLIN

INDICATES RAFTER

Fé'\t COLUMNS BELOW
MOMENT CONNECTION

>< INDICATES PURLIN CROSS BRIDGING PER %

&

(0]

K

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

/4" = 10"

8H

zeltmacher.com
zeltmacher*®
Structural Design Engineering
111 S. Court St., Ste. 210, Visalia, CA 93291
contact: 559.553.0337; zeltmacher.com
ZSDE Project No.: 19-129.00
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PLOT DATE:

K
|

2B

BEYOND

PURLIN PER PLAN, TYP.

4" MIN SEPARATION

il

\
AY
\

BEAM PER PLAN

o0,
(+) 19 |/2"

(+) 1I'-2 1/2" T.O. COL.

;’.57. COL. E (+) Iol_éll

+) 9'-||" S — B.O. STL.

T L| S— COLUMN PER PLAN

W FACE OF (E)
BEAM PER PLAN BEYOND BUILDING, SEE ARCH.
- ——— COLUMN PER PLAN
APPROXIMATE
SLOPE OF (E) I FT'G PER PLAN TYP
GRADE, SEE CIVIL FER SLAB, clvik /
I ¢(—) -O"
TOFTG.
-~ N \ +0-0" (DATUM)
/ \ T T M S et Lot N s T.O. EXISTING SLAB
7 N\ et e e S — \
RN _T et /
(_) 2" I \
TOFTG.

(E) BUILDING
FOOTING- FIELD
VERIFY

4B

SECTION

var = 10" | 4H

6B

EAVE STRUT
BEYOND PER PLAN

TYP.

\

PER SLAB, CIVIL

FT'e PER PLAN
TYP.

COLUMN PER PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN d

— 600,
e N N 7
P I- 6OOTYP'

\
|\/ Ll
eK
o &
SIM
eI e &

el e, Y I SR '51\‘6500{

.
T

COLUMN PER PLAN
TYP.

FT'e PER PLAN
TYP.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-118435 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Sss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QATE: 10/06/2020 ﬂ

(0]

K

8B

ELEVATION

va = 1o | 8H

i i A4 U4 t ' Wt

zeltmacher.com

zeltmacher

Structural Design Engineering

111 S. Court St., Ste. 210, Visalia, CA 93291

contact: 559.553.0337; zeltmacher.com
ZSDE Project No.: 19-129.00
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-118435 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Sss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QATE: 10/06/2020 ﬂ

12
G5
I.u>.0
T X
FFO

2D 2F 2H 2K

Vv
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PLOT DATE:

[ ]

g
S
oS
» | @
|3
4D 4F 4H a| |: |28
1F1E
410 | o
coL.
SLAB PER CIVIL g aer COL. PER PLAN | 8§
p ToWALL FACE 1 ' SLAB PER CIVIL lslg
= N [
a B a B (E) CMU WALL, °la|
| CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY °lg
5 %\ WALL ¢ FT'G EXTENTS
: N +
=11 I B
e N\ e — l=]l=
|: I g ol
FT'G ¢ REINF,_EPER PLAN. ] ! =
SEE DETAIL ('8 FOR - —| Y]
MORE INFORMERION —= - A \
. < |
:_—| '”;Mzﬂzm:L: L FOOTING AND REINF —
l:ﬂ_égﬁ_@——' === NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY N WIDTH PER PLAN % 8
henpd LT o T W o b e 2 ¥
| H_lm'T | SHOWN ON DETAIL. % D
_ ZTTuw %
<< D) —
COLUMN PAD FOOTING AT (E) CMU WALL nts. |6F | EXTERIOR CONT. FT'G nTs. |6H 6K g ;—25 - | Z
= S|y
41/2" , 4" , =0O=3|0
¢ CoL. & FTe.——— COL. ¢ BASE B PER 5 < S|z
R 1/2" x Il 8-1/2 1T A = 25 g 2
" _n O'-6- " —_—
CTRD ON COL. M 53) ® x <
NON-SHRINE GROUT <O 2|2
(F'c =T500 PSI) MIN. \\ \ = =
_ A /@W<T=I§§T@é CONT. FT'6. BEYOND PASS ¢ Tmeo E =S z| o
J U REINF. THROUGH PAD FT'G ‘ SLAB PER CIVIL Z X < |
¢ : -
o ¢?¢\ Z
< — = (4) 3/4"0 x 15" FT'G L TOF zeltmacher.com 5 € Ecfog $-%. 5
< - .
y Nl . ot = . zeltmacher | 0
v = 2 L. PER PLAN z Ol | | |— 5:%%,,85828°
t oo CO Eé Eg | = Structural Design Engineering FETRaSERE. 00
[l\;& PORTAL FRAME COLUMN L <‘§ : gﬁ AB. PER DETAIL 111 S. Court St., Ste. 210, Visalia, CA 93291 :
& I © | SZ‘ZU,‘ZQSEE‘,E ?EE,‘?E % & N EEE: contact: 559.553.0337; zeltmacher.com 1-02d.05 “
3/B1E'3" PLATE 5 iR P e e e FT'G 4 REINF. PER ZSDE Project No.: 19-129.00 | S
) SHER B, S == ﬂ%l = PLAN
PAD FT'S WIDTH == l
PER PLAN 7 8 500 =
2
COLUMN BASE PLATE z=r-ot 8D COLUMN PAD FOOTING nTs. | 8H :
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PER PLAN

NESTED PURLIN P 3/16"

n Ill
[3/16 |> <' P.

AT OVERLAP A
0- ]

ROD BRACING r

WHERE OCCURS 5

R

i |
, o
1 ve
A
J I\I

—=\ [ B N
# U‘b" e e |, e

7 7 7 7 Z

/ N~ B 3x3x3/& TYP
ADD'L ROD -
BRAC'G AT MIDJ A-A T
SPAN EA SIDE

+ T
zz | Z
i I I
M B 8"x5"x3/16 W/
(4) 1/2" MB.

PURLIN PER PLAN,
NEST AS REQ'D
AT OVERLAP

BEAM PER PLAN,
SLOPING

(2)#12 SELF-DRILLING
TEKS SCREWS @ 6"
O.C. EA SIDE

(4) #lOo TEKS
SCREWS

L2X2X3/e AT
EVERY OTHER

PURLIN SEE m
Q409

SEC-A

CUT VERTICAL LEG OF
ANGLE AND BEND HORIZ
LEG AS REQD FOR
ATTACHMENT. PROVIDE |"
EDEGE DISTANCE CENTER OF
BOLT

PURLIN PER PLAN

4

) 1/2" ¢ MB.
BEAM PER PLAN

DECK PER PLAN x
EAVE STRUT :\::%
PER PLAN

—

IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 02-118435 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS O ACS [O]

10/06/2020 ﬂ

172" MB. EA. SIDE OF
VERT. £

2 1/4", WIDTH TO
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-118435 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Sss [0 FLS O ACS [0

! DATE: 10/06/2020

1. SPECIFY THAT ONLY LISTED OR LABELED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE LISTING AND LABELING (PER
CEC-110.3(B)).

2. SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED A MAXIMUM OF 44" TO THE TOP. RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 15" TO THE BOTTOM PER CBC 2016 SECTION
11B-308.

3. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A LABEL PER 2016 CEC ARTICLE
408.4(A). PROVIDE TYPED PANEL BOARD DIRECTORIES. PANEL BOARDS SHALL ALSO
BE MARKED COMPLIANT WITH 2016 CEC 408.4(B) FOR ORIGINATED SOURCE OF
POWER.

4. EACH MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS THAT WILL
SIMULTANEOUSLY DISCONNECT ALL UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS AT THE POINT
WHERE THE BRANCH CIRCUIT ORIGINATES, SUCH AS HANDLE-TIES AND MULTI-POLE
BREAKERS (PER CEC- 210.4(B)).

5. ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE LATEST ADOPTED ADDITIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS,
WHICH INCLUDE:

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2019

CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2019
NON RESIDENTIAL CEC ENERGY STANDARDS 2019

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION

VD (1 PHASE) = 2 *K * | * D) / CM 2 K | D oM VD  %@480 %@208 %@120 %@277 %@230

LIGHTING CIRCUIT

K= 12 COPPER loaded +50%
K= AL loaded +50%

D = DISTANCE

CM = CIRCULAR MILS

= CURRENT

2 12 3.2 200 15360 6530 2.352221 0.490046 1.130875 1.960184 0.849177 1.022705

ENTER DATA IN SHADED BOXES ONLY

Engineering Inc.
6702 N. Cedar Ave. Suite 205
Fresno, Ca. 93710

Ph. (559) 276-5144

Fax (559) 900-4929

Email @ dpgengineering.com
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFORMNIA AP P 02 i 1 1 8435 I N C
Outdoor Lighting Outdoor Lighting Outdoor Lighting REVIEWED FOR
NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTO-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCCLTO-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCCLTO-E ss [ FLs [0 ACs [O
Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANOPYIRgpnrt Page: {Page 10 7) Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANDP\'lkeporl Page: (Page 2 of 7) Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANOPY|Report Page: (Page 3 of 7) DATE: 10/06/2020
Project Address: 1900 18TH .AVEIDa!e Prepared: 6/25/2020| Project Address: 1900 18TH AVEID'atE Prepared: 6/25/2020 Project Address: 1900 18TH AVE|Date Prepared: 6/25/2020
A. GENERAL INFORMATION C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS F. OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ©
01 |Project Location (city) KINGSBURG 04 [Total lluminated Hardscape Area (ft2) |0 Resuits in this table are automatically calculated from data input and calculations in Tables F through . Note: If any cell on this table says "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer For new or altered lighting systems demonstrating compliance with §140.7 alf new luminaires being installed and any existing luminaires remaining or being moved within the spaces S
02 |Climate Zone 13 to Table D. Exceptional Conditions for guidance or see applicable Table referenced below. covered by the permit applicaotion are included in the Table below. For altered lighting systems using the Existing Power method per §141,0{b)21 only new luminaires being installed and ;
03 |Outdoor Lighting Zone per Title 24 Part 1 §10.114 or as designated by Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ): Calculations of Total Allowed Lighting Power [Watts) §140.7 or §141.0(b)2L Compliance Results replacement fuminaires being installed as part of the project scope are included (ie, existing luminaires remaining or existing luminaires being moved are not included). S
[J |Lz-0: Very Low - Undeveloped Parkland | [J [LZ-2: Moderate - Rural Areas [ O [LZ—:I: High - Must be reviewed by CA Energy Commission for Approval 01 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 0o Designed Wattage: %
[J |Lz-1: Low - Developed Parkland B |LZ-3: Moderately High - Urban Areas Eanar = o e Existing 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 [To}
er es 'er Specific ..
Hardscape | . S Ornamental Power o X Cutoff Req. > Eield o
Application | + Frontage | + + Area OR = Total Allowed = Total Actual How is = iFa L
B. PROIECT SCOPE All §140.7(d|2 All 7 =08 T
OIECT SCO Muﬂw; :Icalz 140.7(d)2 140.7(d)2 et 140.7(d}2 Ellc.::a;ci (Watts) (Watts) 07 must be > Na meT or ltem Comilets Lominake Desérption Wa:tts_pelrz Wattage ctall nurnbir i.l.!l'TllI'IEller Em:ll :ge_}d per Design Watts | :r,::: ; r:::lalL: Inspectar o
This table includes outdoor lighting systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demanstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in §140.7 or §140.7(d)L (See Table 1) (See Table K) (See Table M) §141.0(b}2L g lumninaire determined luminaires Status §140.7(al p‘ o o
§141.0(b)2L for alterations. (See Table ) (See Table N) 130.2{b Q
7 0 + -— + - + == + 384 OR = 384 z 384 COMPLIES :
My Project Consists of: . - A 48 WATT LED O Linear 48 CEC Default 8 New O 384 Wac<ea00 | m | o R
01 | 02 Cutoff Compliance (See Table G for De‘talls]l N/A lumens <
o5 New Lighting System |Must Comply with Allowances from §140.7 Controls Compliance (See Table H for Details]] COMPLIES Total Deslipy Weth: 2t O.
— - — — - * MOTES: Selections with a * require a note in the space below explaining how compliance is achieved. (@)
O Altered Lighting System lls ur alteration increasing the connected lighting load (Watts)? & Yes (5 No
ghting Sy yo g ghting ) S ST TR T EX: Luminaire is lighting a statue; EXCEPTION 2 to §130.2(5} (2 8 Z
03 04 05 1 " 5 . .
— . e This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form. FOOTNOTES: Autftorty: Hiving Jurisalelion may, ask for Luminalre cut sheets ey conflem Watiege tised for compiiance per $420.0fc) o %
9% of Existing Luminaires Being Altered! Sum Total of Luminaires Being Added or Altered Caleulation Method 2 For linear luminaires, wattage should be indicated as W/If instead of Watts/luminaire. Total linear feet should be indicated in colmn 05 instead of number of luminaires. ™
O <10% [0 >=10% and < 50% O >=50% E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS 3 Select "New" for new luminaires in a new outdoor lighting project, or for added luminaires in an alteration, Select "Altered" for replacement luminaires in an alteration. Select "Existing to Remain" J
i o i y = = for existing luminaires within the project scope that are not being altered and are remaining. Select "Existing Reinstalled" for existing luminaires which are being removed and reinstalfed as part of m O
Please proceed to Table F. Outdoor Lighting Fixture Schedule to define the project's luminaires, This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction. the project scope. &
? FOOTNOTES: % of Existing Luminaires Being Altered = (Sum Total of Luminaires Being Added or Altered / Existing Lumninaires within the Scope of the Permit Application) x 100. 4 Compliance with mandatory cutoff requirements is required for luminaires with initial Jumen output >= 6,200 unless exempted by §130.2(h) I < m 8
L
G. CUTOFF REQUIREMENTS (BUG) P P w '5
This section does not apply to this project. &
iy
2
L
L
(@)
<
i
o
X
o
<
o
o
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft g
o
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2019.0.001 Report Generated: 2020-06-25 13:22:25 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2019.0.001 Report Generated: 2020-06-25 13:22:25 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2019.0.001 Report Generated: 2020-06-25 13:22:25 o
Schema Version: rev 20190401 Schema Version: rev 20190401 Schemna Version: rev 20190401 -~
STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Outdoor Lighting Qutdoor Lighting Outdoor Lighting
NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION MRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTO-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTO-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTO-E
Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANOPYIReport Page: (Page 4 of 7) Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANGWIREpnrt Page: (Page 5 of 7) Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANOPY|Report Page: (Page 6 of 7)
Project Address: 1900 18TH AVEIDate Prepared: 6/25/2020 Project Address: 1900 18TH AVEIDﬂte Prepared: 6/25/2020 Project Address: 1900 18TH AVE|Date Prepared: 6/25/2020
[H. OUTDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS K. LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: SALES FRONTAGE O. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION
This table demonstrates compliance with controls requirements for all new or altered luminaires installed as part of the permit application. For alteration projects, luminaires which are This section does not apply to this project. Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selection have been changed by permit applicant, an explanation should be included in Table E.
existing to remain (ie untouched) and luminaires which are removed and reinstalled (wiring only) do not need to be included in this table even if they are within the spaces covered by |Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at
the permit application. L. LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: ORNAMENTAL https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential _Documents/NRCl/
When an option having a * is selected, the notes section of this table must be completed. The lighting controls section of the Compliance Summary Table on the first page will show - = | = = Field Inspector
"DOES NOT COMPLY" if the notes are left blank. [Filkseerion does L PR 10 IS projeet i i [Nt Pass Fail <
Mandatory Controls M. LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: PER SPECIFIC AREA (] @ NRCI-LTO-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O O E
01 02 03 04 05 - ——
This table includes areas using the wattage allowance per specific area from Tuble 140.7-8 . More than one specific area allowance may be taken in a single project, if applicable. ) ® NRCI'LTO':?E' Mustl'be submitted for a lighting control system, or for an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), to be O O m 5
" - o . - recognized for compliance.
does Bty Shut-Off Altg-Schedule Motion Sensor Field Inspector However, multiple specific area allowances may not be taken for the exact same area on the site. 7] a
\ 01 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 09 10
£130.20cl §130.2/c)2 $130.2(c)3 2 = | | l I P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE = | x
ass 4l CALCULATED ALLOWANCE (Watts) DESIGN WATTS - O
CANOPY CEILING Photocontrol Yes Yes O O Specific Area Type per Table Alowed o T Additional Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selection have been changed by permit applicant, an explanation should be included in Table E. E w
= - —— - = = : : z Area Descripticn “ |Specific Area 2 o HMINZIE | wwatts per #of : Allowance |Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification % I
NOTES: Controls with g * require a note in the spoce below explaining how compliance is achieved. 140.7-B 2% Density Allowance Name or Sk e Design Watts {Watts) . . . isit: http: it . htmi 14 (]
EX: Nat permitted by health & safety to be turned off: EXCEPTION 1 to §130.2(c] () (W) (Watts) Mern Top Luminaire | Luminaires r Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/attcp/providers.htm E 2
Field Inspector o] é Q
Yes No Form/Title = = § a 5
I. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE (per §140.7 ) CANOPY NonSalesCanopy 1650 0.27 445.5 A 48 8 384 384 —— — | — - I — ass al o
) P NRCA-LTO-02-A - Must be submitted for all outdoor lighting controls except for alterations where controls are added to <= 20
This table includes areas using allowance calculations per §140.7. General Hardscape 01 Total Design Watts for this Area: 384 @ O luminaires ghting p O O S
Allcfwance is. per Table 140.7-A Wf_ii/e "Use it or lose it" AII.owances are per M- O General "Use it or lose it" Allowance (select all that apply) (select all that apply) Total Allowance (Watts) All Areas: 3g4 8 8
Indicate which allowances are being used to expand sections for user input. Luminaires Hardscape 1 per & Per Specific ; - : = — SN
that qualify for one of the "Use it or lose it" allowances shall not qualify for another *"Use | pj10 e L [ sales Frontage| [ Ornamental P FOOTNOTES; See Tuble 140.7-8 for rules for calculating the specific areas (ft” for these additional lighting allowances. wlQ N
it or lose it" allowance Application Table K Table L Area 2 For luminaires indicated in Table F as linear, wattage in column 07 is W/If instead of Watts/luminaire. Total linear feet should be indicated in column 08 instead of number of luminaires. 2] [+ o)
- Table | (below) Table ) Table M } {
Calculated General Hardscape Lighting Power Allowance per Table 140.7-A (LZ 0, 1 & 4) M. EXISTING CONDITIONS POWER ALLOWANCE (alterations only) o Po)
This section does not apply to this project. This section does not apply to this project.
Calculated General Hardscape Lighting Power Allowance per Table 140.7-A (LZ 2 & 3)
This section does not apply to this project. g | |
J. LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: PER APPLICATION
This section does not apply to this project.
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Provider: Energysoft
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA S O
Outdoor Lighting
NRCC-LTO-E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION L I
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTO-E >— ‘ ,
Project Name: KINGSBURG HIGH CANOPYIReport Page: (Page 7 of 7) D_ (D
Project Address: 1900 18TH AVE|Date Prepared: 6/25/2020 @)
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT O: (D D
| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. — Z —
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: == m[ CD I ™
DAVOR P. GOLIK P.E. Qm J-—l/ ﬁ = LIJ 8
Company: Signature Date: 6-25-20 D ( > > ()]
DPG Engineering, Inc. | I r < <
Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable): jr— O
6702 N CEDAR #205 E17151 D ) ) ( R
City/State/Zip: Phone: m ) (D
FRESNO CA 93710 559 276 5144 M oo X <
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT (D CD < ) N
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: < (D m
1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct. o m Ll_l
2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (responsible designer) ; Z O (D _l
3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements I I I — @ Z |_
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. : : — —
4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, Z Y K l—
plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
5. | will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable
inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder p’rovide{s to the building owner at occupancy.
Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: / F“}j > _
DAVOR P GOLIK PE. oo LM »>2 g2 §FTPETS
Company: Date Signed: 9 § s* 22> .%%
o E @« ° 8 g% R
DPG ENGINEERING 2020-06-25 S E S ES5c8 P
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Electrical Power Distribution

NRCC-ELC-E (Created 01/20) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION e
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ELC-E

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Electrical Power Distribution

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with mandatory requirements in §130.5 for electrical systems in newly constructed nonresidential, high-rise residential and
hatel/motel occupancies. Additions and alterations to electrical service systems in these occupancies will also use this document to demonstrate compliance per §141.0(a) or

§141.0(b)2P for alterations.

Project Name:  KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL CANOPY Report Page: Page 1of4
Project Address: KINGSBURG Date Prepared: 6-25-2020
A. GENERAL INFORMATION @
01 |F'rn;'ect Location (city) ‘ 02 ‘Occupancv Types Within Project:
[] office [ ] Retail [ ] warehouse [ ] Hotel/ Motel [] school [ ] Support Areas
[] Parking Garage [] High-Rise Residential ~ [_] Relocatable [_] Healthcare Facilities Other (Write In): CANOPY
B. PROJECT SCOPE Ly
Table Instructions: Include any electrical service systems that are within the scope of the permit application.
01 02 03 04 05 06
Demand Response Controls
Utility System Where required, demand response controls must
Provided | subject to CA be specified which are capable of receiving and
Electrical Service Rating Metering Elec Code [automatically responding to at least one
Designation/ Scope of Work' (KVA) System Article 517  [standards based messaging protocol which
Description Exceptionto | Exceptionto [enables demand response after receiving a
§130.5(a)* | §130.5(a)&(b) demand response signal. Sections §120.2, §130.1
and §130.2 and compliance documents NRCC-
MCH, NRCC-LTI and NRCC-LTS will indicate when
EXISTING MSB Add/Alt to feede: :I:d branch circuits by ] demand response controls are required.
|

T FOOTNOTES: Adding only new feeders and branch circuits triggers Voltage Drop 130.5(c), no other requirements from 130.5 are required.
2 Applicable if the utility company is providing a metering system that indicates instantaneous kW demand and kWh for a utility-defined period.

NRCC-ELC-E (Created 01/20) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION B
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ELC-E
Project Name:  KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL CANOPY Report Page: Page 2 of 4
Project Address: KINGSBURG Date Prepared: 6-25-2020
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS @

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

Table B indicates the project is exempt from §130.5(a) Service Electrical Metering requirements because the utility company has provided the project a metering system that
indicates instantaneous kW demand and kWh for a utility-definied period.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS
This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

F. SERVICE ELECTRICAL METERING @
This Section Does Not Apply
G. SEPARATION OF ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS FOR ENERGY MONITORING E
This Section Does Not Apply
H. VOLTAGE DROP

Table Instructions: Please complete this table for entirely new or complete replacement electrical power distribution systems, or alterations that add, modify or replace both
feeders and branch circuits to demonstrate compliance with §130.5(c). For alterations, only the altered circuits must demonstrate compliance per §141.0(b)2Piii,

01 02 03 04 05
Sheet Number for Voltage Drop

Electrical Service Combined Voltage Drop on Installed Feeder/Branch Location of Voltage Drop e } Field Inspector
e s e : e Calculations in Construction
Designation/ Description Circuit Conductors Compliance Method Calculations 5
Documents Pass Fail
Permitted by CA Elec
EXISTING MSB [/]voltagedrop<5%  |[_]Code (Exception to In construction documents El ] ]
§130.5(c))*

*NOTES If "Permitted by CA Elec Code*" is selected under Compliance Method above, please indicate where the exception applies in the space provided below.

TFOOTNOTES: Voltage drop calculations may be attached to the permit application outside the construction documents if allowed by the Authority Having Jurisdiction. Select
"attached" if applicable. If calculations will be the responsibility of the installing contractor, select "Contractor Responsible".

I. CIRCUIT CONTROLS FOR 120-VOLT RECEPTACLES AND CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES "7
This Section Does Not Apply

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards January 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Electrical Power Distribution

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS @
Table Instructions: If this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" refer to Table D. for guidance and review the Table that indicates "No".
01 02 03 04 05
Service Electrical Separation for Voltass s Controlled
Metering AND Monitoring AND 513% 5(c P AND Receptacles i |
§130.5(a) §130.5(b) 1305(d) §130.5(d) compiianceRezuls
(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) (See Table 1)
AND AND AND COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: hitp://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards January 2020
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Electrical Power Distribution
NRCC-ELC-E {Created 01/20) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION e
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ELC-E
Project Name:  KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL CANOPY Report Page: Page3of 4
Project Address: KINGSBURG Date Prepared: 6-25-2020
). DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION @

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in

title24/2019standards/2019 compliance_documents/Nonresidential Documents/NRCI/

NRCC-ELC-E (Created 01/20) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION St
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ELC-E
Project Name:  KINGSBURG HIGH SCHOOL CANOPY Report Page: Page 4 of 4
Project Address: KINGSBURG Date Prepared: 6-25-2020
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT @
| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. J

a8
Documentation Author Name: DAVOR P. GOLIK P.E. Documentation Author Signature: %%%
Company: DPG ENGINEERING Signature Date: 6-25-2020
Address: 6702 N CEDAR CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
City/State/Zip: FRESNO CA 93710 Phone: 559 276 5144

Field | t
YES NO Form/Title i e Df
Pass Fail
() O NRCI-ELC-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings. O ]
K. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE ﬂ
There are no Certificates of Acceptance applicable to electrical power distribution requirements.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: hitp://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards January 2020

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.

2. 1 am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of
Compliance (responsible designer)

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this
Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available
to the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the

documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy. J
Responsible Designer Name: DAVOR P. GOLIK P.E. Responsible Designer Signature: %‘é é @
Company : Date Signed: 6-2f5-2020
Address: License: E17151
City/State/Zip: Phone:
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards January 2020

Engineering Inc.
6702 N. Cedar Ave. Suite 205
Fresno, Ca. 93710

Ph. (559) 276-5144

Fax (559) 900-4929

Email @ dpgengineering.com
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